
No. 2020-05

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT**

AL-ADAB AL-MUFRAD CARE SERVICES,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

CHRISTOPHER HARTWELL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
COMMISSIONER OF THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES, CITY OF EVANSBURGH,

Defendant-Appellant

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

TEAM 29

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES.....1

OPINIONS BELOW.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT7

ARGUMENT.....11

I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT AACS' MOTIONS FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AGAINST HARTWELL'S REFERRAL FREEZE AND A PERMANENT INJUNCTION COMPELLING HARTWELL TO RENEW AACS' CONTRACT BECAUSE ENFORCEMENT OF THE EOCPA, AS AMENDED, AGAINST AACS, VIOLATES AACS' FREE EXERCISE RIGHTS.....11

A. The EOCPA Is not Neutral nor Generally Applicable and Therefore Should Be Stricken As a Violation of the Free Exercise Clause of the First Amendment.12

B. Enforcement of the EOCPA Is Subject to Strict Scrutiny to Which It Cannot Survive, Because It Infringes upon the Religious Liberties of AACS, Under the Free Exercise Clause of the First Amendment.....16

II. THE GOVERNMENT’S REQUIREMENT FOR AACS TO PUBLISH THE DISCRIMINATION POLICY OF THE STATE OF EAST VIRGINIA, ALONG WITH THE ONLY REMEDY FOR AACS TO CONTEST THE POLICY FOR THIS CONDITION IS TO PUBLISH THEIR OBJECTION ON THEIR PRIVATE PROPERTY, ACCOMPANIED BY THE DENIAL OF FUNDS BASED OFF OF AACS’S OBJECTION, IS COMPELLED SPEECH AND AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITION UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.....20

A. East Virginia has Compelled AACS to Speak on a Matter in which AACS is not Involved with and to Negate their Main Purpose which is to Find the Best Possible Environment for the Adoptive and Foster Youth.....21

B. The Government Requirement for AACS to Publish their
Opinion on Sexual Orientation is Compelled Speech which
Creates a Conflict not Only with the Religious Beliefs of
AACS, but is an Unconstitutional Condition upon a Private
Entity under the First Amendment of the United States
Constitution.24

CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Agency for Int'l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc'y Int'l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeh</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	11, 12, 16, 19
<i>Emp't Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	11, 13, 15
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925).....	21
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	25, 26, 28
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	16, 19
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	4
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	21, 23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc. (FAIR)</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	26, 27, 28

West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....22, 23

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972).....11, 12

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977).....21, 22, 23, 24
